

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

PEOPLE OF BIKINI, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 06-288C
v.)	(Judge Christine O.C. Miller)
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

ISMAEL JOHN, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 06-289L
v.)	(Judge Christine O.C. Miller)
)	
THE UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S JUNE 6, 2007 ORDERS

RONALD J. TENPAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

BRUCE K. TRAUBEN
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
Environment & Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 663
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663
(202) 305-0238

KATHRYN A. BLEECKER
Assistant Director
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division
Commercial Litigation Branch
1100 L Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-6288

Attorneys for Defendant

June 25, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO THE COURT’S JUNE 6, 2007 ORDERS 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

A. The Law Of The Case Doctrine Applies Only In
Continuing Litigation Prior To Final Judgment And,
Therefore, Does Not Apply Here 3

B. The Fifth Amendment’s Just Compensation Clause
Does Not Apply To Plaintiffs Or Their Property 8

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Pages:
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	4, 7
<u>Ashkir v. United States</u> , 46 Fed. Cl. 438 (2000)	14
<u>Atamirzayeva v. United States</u> , No. 05-1245L (Fed. Cl. June 20, 2007)	14
<u>Balzac v. People of Porto Rico</u> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	10
<u>Chiu v. United States</u> , 948 F.2d 711 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4, 5
<u>Dorr v. United States</u> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	10, 11
<u>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</u> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<u>Exxon Corp. v. United States</u> , 931 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	4, 5
<u>Fleming v. United States</u> , 352 F.2d 533, 173 Ct. Cl. 426 (1965)	10
<u>Florida Light & Power Co. v. United States</u> , 66 Fed. Cl. 93 (2005)	5
<u>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Essman</u> , 918 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1990)	passim
<u>Hoffman v. United States</u> , 17 Fed. Appx. 980, 2001 WL 931588 *7 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950) 12, 13

Juda v. United States,
6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984) passim

Juda v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 667, 690 (1987) passim

Langenegger v. United States,
756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 14

Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc. v. United States Dep't. of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
807 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1986) 6, 7

People of Enewetak v. United States,
864 F.2d 134 (Fed. Cir. 1988) passim

People of Enewetak v. United States,
Nos. 88-1206, 88-1207, 88-1208 (Fed. Cir. June 14, 1988) 2, 11

Peter v. United States,
6 Cl. Ct. 786 (1984) passim

Peter v. United States,
13 Cl. Ct. 691 (1987) passim

Porter v. United States,
496 F.2d 583, 204 Ct. Cl. 355 (1974) 10

Seery v. United States,
127 F. Supp. 601, 130 Ct. Cl. 481 (1955) 10

Torres v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,
442 U.S. 465 (1979) 10

Turney v. United States,
115 F. Supp. 457 (1953) 10

United States v. 49.01 Acres of Land,
669 F.2d 1364 (10th Cir. 1982) 7

United States v. 49.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in Osage County, Okla.,
802 F.2d 387 (10th Cir. 1986) 7, 8

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990) passim

Wolfchild v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 511 (2006) 5

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 11

MISCELLANEOUS:

Fifth Amendment Just Compensation Clause passim

61 Stat. 3301 11

RCFC 54 9

RCFC 59 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 5
